

08 - 604 NOV 5 - 2008

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
PETITIONER,

v.

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS AND
TRAINMEN GENERAL COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT,
CENTRAL REGION,
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL J. HEMMER
PATRICIA O. KISCOAN
UNION PACIFIC
RAILROAD
1400 DOUGLAS STREET,
STOP 1580
OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68154
(402) 544-6302

DONALD J. MUNRO
GOODWIN PROCTER
901 NEW YORK AVENUE,
NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20001
(202) 346-4137

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
Counsel of Record
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
MELISSA B. ARBUS
LATHAM & WATKINS
LLP
555 11TH STREET, NW
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION PERPETUATES A WELL-ENTRENCHED SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS CONCERNING THE AVAILABILITY OF A FOURTH EXTRA- STATUTORY DUE PROCESS GROUND FOR REVIEW OF BOARD AWARDS	15
A. Five Circuits Have Squarely Held That Courts Must Adjudicate Due Process Challenges	15
B. Four Circuits Have Squarely Held That The RLA Forecloses Review Of Alleged Due Process Violations	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DUE PROCESS HOLDING CONTRAVENES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND EXCEEDS THE SCOPE OF ANY EXTRA-STATUTORY DUE PROCESS EXCEPTION.....	24
III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION RAISES ISSUES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	29
CONCLUSION	31

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, <i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen, General Committee of Adjustment v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. Apr. 9, 2008).....	1a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, <i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen, General Committee of Adjustment v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 768 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2006)	24a

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued
Page

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc, <i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen, General Committee of Adjustment v. Union Pacific Railroad Co., 537 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. Aug. 11, 2008)</i>	43a
U.S. Constitution amendment V.....	47a
45 U.S.C. §151a.....	48a
45 U.S.C. §152 Second.....	49a
45 U.S.C. §153 First (a), (h), (i), (j), (l), (m), (q), Second.....	50a
29 C.F.R. §301.1(b).....	58a
29 C.F.R. §301.2(a).....	59a
29 C.F.R. §301.3.....	60a
29 C.F.R. §301.4.....	61a
29 C.F.R. §301.5(d), (e).....	62a
29 C.F.R. §301.7.....	63a
29 C.F.R. §301.8.....	64a

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued
Page

Awards of the National Railroad Adjustment Board
(Mar. 15, 2005)

Award No. 26089 (SA14-19).....65a

Award No. 26090 (SA22-27).....73a

Award No. 26092 (SA35-40).....81a

Award No. 26093 (SA43-48).....89a

Award No. 26094 (SA51-56).....97a

Labor Members' Dissent to Awards

Nos. 26089, 26090, 26092, 26093 & 26094105a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong Lodge No. 762 v. Union Pacific Railroad Co., 783 F.2d 131 (8th Cir. 1986)</i>	20
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railroad Co. v. United Transportation Union, 175 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 1999)</i>	19
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Buell, 480 U.S. 557 (1987)</i>	29
<i>Bates v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co., 9 F.3d 29 (7th Cir. 1993)</i>	15
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers International Union v. Union Pacific Railroad Co., 134 F.3d 1325 (8th Cir. 1998)</i>	4
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers v. Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co., 373 U.S. 33 (1963)</i>	3
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers v. St. Louis Southwestern Railway Co., 757 F.2d 656 (5th Cir. 1985)</i>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employees v. St. Johnsbury & Lamoille County Railroad/M.P.S. Associates, Inc., 794 F.2d 816 (2d Cir.), vacated in part on other grounds, 806 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1986)</i>	17, 18
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna, 546 U.S. 440 (2006)</i>	14
<i>Cole v. Erie Lackawanna Railway Co., 541 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 433 U.S. 914 (1977)</i>	4
<i>Creasey v. Metro-North Commuter, 269 Fed. Appx. 75 (2d Cir. 2008)</i>	18
<i>Del Casal v. Eastern Airlines, Inc., 634 F.2d 295 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 892 (1981)</i>	19
<i>Edelman v. Western Airlines, Inc., 892 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1989)</i>	12, 16, 20, 21
<i>Employees Protective Association v. Norfolk & Western Railway Co., 511 F.2d 1040 (4th Cir. 1975)</i>	4
<i>English v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co., 18 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 1994)</i>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gleason v. Secretary of Health & Human Services,</i> 777 F.2d 1324 (8th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Goff v. Dakota, Minnesota & Eastern Railroad Corp.,</i> 276 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Golden Rainbow Freedom Fund v. Ashcroft,</i> 24 Fed. Appx. 698 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle,</i> 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	14
<i>Gunther v. San Diego & Arizona Eastern Railway Co.,</i> 382 U.S. 257 (1965)	4, 5, 29
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.,</i> 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008)	14, 22
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation,</i> 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	26
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris,</i> 512 U.S. 246 (1994)	4, 29
<i>Hayes v. Western Weighing & Inspection Bureau,</i> 838 F.2d 1434 (5th Cir. 1988)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Henry v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 759 F.2d 870 (11th Cir. 1985)	19, 24
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	14
<i>International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad</i> , 24 F.3d 369 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	26
<i>Jones v. Seaboard System Railroad</i> , 783 F.2d 639 (6th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Jones v. St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 257 (6th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Kinross v. Utah Railway Co.</i> , 362 F.3d 658 (10th Cir. 2004)	12, 23, 24
<i>Kuball v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 91-56230, 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 18678 (9th Cir. July 13, 1994).....	21
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Major League Baseball Players Association v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)	14
<i>Microcomputer Technology Institute v. Riley</i> , 139 F.3d 1044 (5th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Minnesota Licensed Practical Nurses Association v. NLRB</i> , 406 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Mitchell v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 225 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 136 (2007)	13, 19
<i>Morin v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 720 (7th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Division of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	25
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	25
<i>NLRB v. Niagara Machine & Tool Works</i> , 746 F.2d 143 (2d Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>PacifiCare Health System, Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003)	14
<i>Parsons v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 215 Fed. Appx. 799 (11th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Pokuta v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008)	14
<i>Radin v. United States</i> , 699 F.2d 681 (4th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	26
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	13, 25
<i>Shafii v. British Airways</i> , 872 F. Supp. 1178 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 71 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1161 (1996)	18
<i>Shafii v. PLC British Airways</i> , 22 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1994)	12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>Steffens v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline & Steamship Clerks,</i> 797 F.2d 442 (7th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Steward v. Mann,</i> 351 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Texas & New Orleans Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Railway & Steamship Clerks,</i> 281 U.S. 548 (1930)	2
<i>Texas Municipal Power Agency v. EPA,</i> 89 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Price,</i> 360 U.S. 601 (1959)	29
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Sheehan,</i> 439 U.S. 89 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers International Union, AFL-CIO, Local No. 150-A v. NLRB,</i> 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	26
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Union Railroad Co.,</i> 648 F.2d 905 (3d Cir. 1981)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>United Transportation Union v. Union Pacific Railroad Co., 116 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1997)</i>	21
--	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
45 U.S.C. §§151 <i>et seq</i>	i, 1, 2
45 U.S.C. §151a(4)	2
45 U.S.C. §151a(5)	2
45 U.S.C. §152 Second	3, 6
45 U.S.C. §153 First (a)	4
45 U.S.C. §153 First (h)	5
45 U.S.C. §153 First (i)	3, 4, 5
45 U.S.C. §153 First (j)	5
45 U.S.C. §153 First (q)	i, 2, 4, 6, 12
45 U.S.C. §153 First (l)	5
45 U.S.C. §153 First (m)	5
45 U.S.C. §153 Second	i, 4
29 C.F.R. §301.1(b)	3
29 C.F.R. §301.2(a)	3, 4, 5
29 C.F.R. §301.3	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. §301.4.....	5
29 C.F.R. §301.5(d).....	5
29 C.F.R. §301.5(e).....	5
29 C.F.R. §301.7.....	5
29 C.F.R. §301.7(b).....	5
29 C.F.R. §301.8.....	5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Amend the Railway Labor Act: Hearing on H.R. 706 Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the S. Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 89th Cong. (1966).....</i>	30
Pub. L. No. 73-442, 48 Stat. 1185 (1934).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITY

Buck S. Beltzer & Stephen A. Wichern, <i>Judicial Review Under the Railway Labor Act: Are Due Process Claims Permissible?</i> , 33 Transp. L.J. 197 (2006)	12
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Retroactivity and Legal Change: An Equilibrium Approach</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 1055 (1997).....	28
2 Richard J. Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> §13.2 (4th ed. 2004)	26
Christopher L. Sagers, <i>Due Process Review Under the Railway Labor Act</i> , 94 Mich. L. Rev. 466 (1995).....	12
